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June 12, 2019 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg, Commission Secretary 
 
RE: Docket No. 19-035-09 – In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain 

Power for Approval of the Master Electric Service Agreement between 
PacifiCorp and Utah Refractories Corporation 

 Reply Comments 
 
On March 22, 2019, the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) issued a 
Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing (“Notice”) regarding the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Approval of the Master Electric Service Agreement (“MESA”) between 
PacifiCorp and Utah Refractories Corporation, filed on March 21, 2019 (“Application”). On 
April 23, 2019, the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) filed comments, and on May 14, 
2019, the Office of Consumer Services (“Office”) filed comments. The Division and the Office 
will sometimes be referred to individually as a “Party” and, collectively, as “Parties”. Consistent 
with the Notice, the Company responds to the Parties in its reply comments below.  
 
The Division recommends that the Commission approve the MESA between the Company and 
Utah Refractories (“Refractories MESA”) with the condition that if, five years from the date the 
Commission approves the Refractories MESA, Utah Refractories is still a customer receiving 
service under Electric Service Schedule 9A, the MESA be reviewed to determine whether it is 
still appropriate.  
 
Similarly, the Office recommends that the Commission approve the MESA with the condition 
that it be modified to include a provision that if the Refractories MESA is renewed annually the 
Company must request approval for renewal after five years.  
 
The Company agrees to the conditions recommended by the Division and Office. The Company 
will include a provision in the Refractories MESA that if Utah Refractories is still a customer in 
five years from the date of Commission approval and is still taking service as specified in the 
Refractories MESA, the Company will file with the Commission for approval to continue the 
agreement.  
 
The Company respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional 
information regarding this filing be addressed to the following: 
 
By E-mail (preferred):  datarequest@pacificorp.com 
    utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
    Jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
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By regular mail:  Data Request Response Center 
    PacifiCorp 
    825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
    Portland, OR  97232 
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
CC: Service List - Docket No. 19-035-09 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 19-035-09 
 

I hereby certify that on June 12, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 

Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov 

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 

Division of Public Utilities 

dpudatarequest@utah.gov   

Assistant Attorney General 

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 

Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

Steven Snarr stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

Rocky Mountain Power 

Data Request Response 
Center 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com;  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Daniel Solander daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

 
 
_____________________________ 
Katie Savarin 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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